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STANDING COMMITTEES 
MEETING SCHEDULE FOR 

OCTOBER 17, 2019 
REGULAR LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

 
 
Committee meetings will be held at the days and times listed below in the various Legislative 
Meeting Rooms, 6th Floor, Edwin L. Crawford County Building, Government Plaza, Binghamton, 
New York. 
 
 
Monday, October 7, 2019  4:00 PM – Public Safety & Emergency Services 

• Office of Emergency Services Director Michael 
Ponticiello will provide an update to the Committee 
on new State requirements regarding 911 Call 
Center Records.  
 

     4:15 PM – Public Works & Transportation 
 
 
Tuesday, October 8, 2019           4:00 PM – Personnel  
 
 4:15 PM – Economic Development, Education & Culture 
 
 
Wednesday, October 9, 2019  4:00 PM – Health & Human Services 

• Maria Fabrizi of the Mental Health Department will 
present findings of a recent Prevention Needs 
Assessment.  

 
  
Thursday, October 10, 2019  4:00 PM – County Administration 

• Information Technology Director Jim Dutcher will 
present on the response to the findings from a recent 
audit of the IT Department. 

 
     4:15 PM – Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note that the County Legislature will hold a Public Hearing on the Executive’s 2020 
Recommended Budget on Thursday, October 10, 2019 at 5:00 PM in the Legislative Chamber, 
6th Floor, Edwin L. Crawford County Office Building, Government Plaza, Binghamton, New York. 
 
The next regular Legislative Session will be on Thursday October 17, 2019 at 5:00 PM in the 
Legislative Chamber, 6th Floor, Edwin L. Crawford County Office Building, Government Plaza, 
Binghamton, New York. 



Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
PUBLIC SAFETY & EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Monday, October 7, 2019 
4:00 PM 

 
#21 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE STATE HOMELAND 

SECURITY PROGRAM (SHSP) GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2019-2022 

 
#22 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE HAZMAT HOMELAND 

SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2019-2021 

 
#23 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE JOHNSON CITY POLICE 

DEPARTMENT FOR FUNDING FROM THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S 
CIVIL FORFEITURE PROCEEDS FOR 2019-2020 

 
#24 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR FUNDING FROM THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT 
ATTORNEY’S TRAFFIC DIVERSION PROGRAM FOR 2019-2020 

 
#32 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT OF TERRY CAREY AS BROOME 

COUNTY PROBATION DIRECTOR (GROUP B) 
 
#34 RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 7 OF 2019, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL 

LAW ESTABLISHING A DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM IMPOSING OWNER LIABILITY 
FOR FAILURE OF AN OPERATOR TO STOP FOR A SCHOOL BUS DISPLAYING A 
RED VISUAL SIGNAL AND STOP-ARM”  

 
#35 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE HOMELAND SECURITY PSAP 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND ADOPTING 
A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020 

 

Office of Emergency Services Director Michael Ponticiello will provide an update to the Committee 
on new State requirements regarding 911 Call Center Records.  
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

Monday, October 7, 2019 
4:15 PM 

 
#25 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MCFARLAND JOHNSON INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
AVIATION FOR 2019-2020 

 
#26 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

MCFARLAND JOHNSON INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION FOR 2017-2020 

 
#27 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH DELTA ENGINEERS, 

ARCHITECTS AND LAND SURVEYORS FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR 2020-2022 

 
#28 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE BINGHAMTON METROPOLITAN 

TRANSPORTATION STUDY (BMTS) GRANT AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM 
BUDGET FOR 2019-2020 

 
#31 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF MARK HEEFNER AS 

COMMISSIONER OF AVIATION  
 
#42 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2020-2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, October 8, 2019 

4:00 PM 
 
#2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FORENSIC TRANSITIONAL 

MANAGEMENT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020 

 
#21 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE STATE HOMELAND SECURITY 

PROGRAM (SHSP) GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2019-2022 

 
#28 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE BINGHAMTON METROPOLITAN 

TRANSPORTATION STUDY (BMTS) GRANT AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM 
BUDGET FOR 2019-2020 

 
#31 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF MARK HEEFNER AS 

COMMISSIONER OF AVIATION  
 
#32 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT OF TERRY CAREY AS BROOME 

COUNTY PROBATION DIRECTOR (GROUP B) 
 
#38 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE FOR NON-UNION, 

TEMPORARY AND SEASONAL EMPLOYEES 
 
#39 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING RATE OF COMPENSATION FOR NON-UNION 

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION & CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, October 8, 2019 
4:15 PM 

 
#29 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH BERGMANN 

ASSOCIATES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2018-2020 

 
#33 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO MEMBERSHIP ON THE BROOME 

COUNTY LAND BANK BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday October 9, 2019 
4:00 PM 

 
#1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE LOCAL REENTRY TASK FORCE 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTHERN TIER 
AIDS PROGRAM TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2019-2020 

 
#2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FORENSIC TRANSITIONAL 

MANAGEMENT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020 

 
#3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE ADDICTION CENTER PROGRAM 

GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH THE ADDICTION CENTER OF 
BROOME COUNTY TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE NYS ARC PROGRAM GRANT FOR 

THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND 
RENEWING AGREEMENT WITH THE BROOME TIOGA CHAPTER NYSARC INC. TO 
ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE QUALITY ASSURANCE AND 

ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE 
AGREEMENT WITH COORDINATED CARE SERVICES, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID 
PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE CATHOLIC CHARITIES PROGRAM 

GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF 
BROOME COUNTY TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE CHILDREN’S HOME OF WYOMING 

CONFERENCE PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH THE 
CHILDREN’S HOME OF WYOMING CONFERENCE TO ADMINISTER SAID 
PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE CLEAR PATH FOR VETERANS 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH CLEAR PATH FOR 
VETERANS, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE COMMUNITY OPTIONS 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING AN AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY 
OPTIONS OF NEW YORK, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES 
PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH FAIRVIEW 
RECOVERY SERVICES, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#11 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S 

SOCIETY PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH 
FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S SOCIETY TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#12 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF MEDICALLY SUPERVISED 

REHABILITATION SERVICES GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL 
HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING AGREEMENT WITH 
HELIO HEALTH INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#13 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE LOURDES HOSPITAL PROGRAM 

GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH OUR LADY OF LOURDES 
HOSPITAL TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#14 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH THE MENTAL HEALTH 
ASSOCIATION OF THE SOUTHERN TIER, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 
2020 

 
#15 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE MENTAL HEALTH SCHOOLS 

PROJECT GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH VARIOUS VENDORS 
TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#16 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE UNITED HEALTH SERVICES 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH UNITED HEALTH 
SERVICES HOSPITALS, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#17 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH ROBERT 

RUSSELL ED.D FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTATION SERVICES FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH FOR 2020 

 
#18 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE HEALING COMMUNITIES 

STUDY PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH 
COORDINATED CARE SERVICES TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 
2019-2023 

 
#19 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

HEALTHPRO (AFFINITY) REHABILITATION FOR REHABILITATION THERAPY 
SERVICES FOR RESIDENTS OF THE WILLOW POINT REHABILITATION AND 
NURSING CENTER FOR 2013 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#20 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MEALS ON WHEELS OF 
WESTERN BROOME FOR FROZEN MEALS PROVIDED BY THE OFFICE FOR AGING 
FOR 2019-2020 

 
#36 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH OUR LADY OF 

LOURDES HOSPITAL FOR PROFESSIONAL LABORATORY SERVICES FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR 2020 

 

Maria Fabrizi of the Mental Health Department will present findings of a recent Prevention Needs 
Assessment.  
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

Thursday, October 10, 2019 
4:00 PM 

 
#34 RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 7 OF 2019, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL 

LAW ESTABLISHING A DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM IMPOSING OWNER 
LIABILITY FOR FAILURE OF AN OPERATOR TO STOP FOR A SCHOOL BUS 
DISPLAYING A RED VISUAL SIGNAL AND STOP-ARM”  

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Information Technology Director Jim Dutcher will present on the response to the findings from a 
recent audit of the IT Department. 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

 
 

AGENDA 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Thursday, October 10, 2019 
4:15 PM 

 
#1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE LOCAL REENTRY TASK FORCE 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTHERN TIER 
AIDS PROGRAM TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2019-2020 

 
#2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FORENSIC TRANSITIONAL 

MANAGEMENT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020 

 
#3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE ADDICTION CENTER PROGRAM 

GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH THE ADDICTION CENTER OF 
BROOME COUNTY TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE NYS ARC PROGRAM GRANT FOR 

THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND 
RENEWING AGREEMENT WITH THE BROOME TIOGA CHAPTER NYSARC INC. TO 
ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE QUALITY ASSURANCE AND 

ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE 
AGREEMENT WITH COORDINATED CARE SERVICES, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID 
PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE CATHOLIC CHARITIES PROGRAM 

GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF 
BROOME COUNTY TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE CHILDREN’S HOME OF WYOMING 

CONFERENCE PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH THE 
CHILDREN’S HOME OF WYOMING CONFERENCE TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM 
FOR 2020 

 
#8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE CLEAR PATH FOR VETERANS 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH CLEAR PATH FOR 
VETERANS, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE COMMUNITY OPTIONS PROGRAM 
GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEWING AN AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY OPTIONS OF NEW 
YORK, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH FAIRVIEW 
RECOVERY SERVICES, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#11 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S 

SOCIETY PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH FAMILY 
AND CHILDREN’S SOCIETY TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#12 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF MEDICALLY SUPERVISED 

REHABILITATION SERVICES GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING AGREEMENT WITH HELIO 
HEALTH INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#13 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE LOURDES HOSPITAL PROGRAM 

GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH OUR LADY OF LOURDES 
HOSPITAL TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#14 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH THE MENTAL HEALTH 
ASSOCIATION OF THE SOUTHERN TIER, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 
2020 

 
#15 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE MENTAL HEALTH SCHOOLS 

PROJECT GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH VARIOUS VENDORS 
TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#16 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE UNITED HEALTH SERVICES 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH UNITED HEALTH 
SERVICES HOSPITALS, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020 

 
#17 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH ROBERT 

RUSSELL ED.D FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTATION SERVICES FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH FOR 2020 

 
#18 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE HEALING COMMUNITIES 

STUDY PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH 
COORDINATED CARE SERVICES TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2019-
2023 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#19 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 
HEALTHPRO (AFFINITY) REHABILITATION FOR REHABILITATION THERAPY 
SERVICES FOR RESIDENTS OF THE WILLOW POINT REHABILITATION AND 
NURSING CENTER FOR 2013 

 
#20 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MEALS ON WHEELS OF 

WESTERN BROOME FOR FROZEN MEALS PROVIDED BY THE OFFICE FOR AGING 
FOR 2019-2020 

 
#21 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE STATE HOMELAND SECURITY 

PROGRAM (SHSP) GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2019-2022 

 
#22 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE HAZMAT HOMELAND 

SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2019-2021 

 
#23 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE JOHNSON CITY POLICE 

DEPARTMENT FOR FUNDING FROM THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S 
CIVIL FORFEITURE PROCEEDS FOR 2019-2020 

 
#24 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR FUNDING FROM THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT 
ATTORNEY’S TRAFFIC DIVERSION PROGRAM FOR 2019-2020 

 
#25 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MCFARLAND JOHNSON INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
AVIATION FOR 2019-2020 

 
#26 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

MCFARLAND JOHNSON INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION FOR 2017-2020 

 
#27 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH DELTA ENGINEERS, 

ARCHITECTS AND LAND SURVEYORS FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR 2020-2022 

 
#28 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE BINGHAMTON METROPOLITAN 

TRANSPORTATION STUDY (BMTS) GRANT AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM 
BUDGET FOR 2019-2020 

 
#29 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH BERGMANN 

ASSOCIATES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2018-2020 

 
#30 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY FROM 

THE 2019 TAX SALE AUCTION, REJECTING BIDS AND AUTHORIZING SELLBACKS  
 
#31 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF MARK HEEFNER AS 

COMMISSIONER OF AVIATION  
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#32 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT OF TERRY CAREY AS BROOME 
COUNTY PROBATION DIRECTOR (GROUP B) 

 
#35 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE HOMELAND SECURITY PSAP 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND ADOPTING 
A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020 

 
#36 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH OUR LADY OF 

LOURDES HOSPITAL FOR PROFESSIONAL LABORATORY SERVICES FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR 2020 

 
#37 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CORRECTION OF TAXES ON A PARCEL IN THE 

TOWN OF UNION 
 
#38 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE FOR NON-UNION, 

TEMPORARY AND SEASONAL EMPLOYEES 
 
#39 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING RATE OF COMPENSATION FOR NON-UNION 

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 
 
#40 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT WITH CONTRACT 

AGENCIES SUPPORTED BY BROOME COUNTY FOR 2020 
 
#41 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS WITH SEVERAL 

CONTRACT AGENCIES SUPPORTED BY BROOME COUNTY FOR 2020 
 
#42 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2020-2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 
#43 RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BROOME COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 
 
#44 RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE BROOME 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 
 
#45 BOND RESOLUTION DATED 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $21,018,000 BONDS OF THE 
COUNTY OF BROOME, NEW YORK TO PAY THE COST OF VARIOUS CAPITAL 
PROJECTS 

 
#46 TAX ANTICIPATION NOTE RESOLUTION DATED OCTOBER 17, 2019 
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